

No. 20-659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 11, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Below Wrongly Requires Section 1983 Plaintiffs to Satisfy the Elements of a Common Law Tort in Addition to the Elements of a Fourth Amendment Violation	4
II. Because Section 1983 Addresses Violations of the Constitution, Common Law Rules May Be Borrowed Only When They Advance That Purpose and Are Compatible with the Constitutional Right at Stake	6
III. A Favorable Termination Rule that Demands “Indications of Innocence” Is Incompatible with the Fourth Amendment and Section 1983	11
IV. Courts that Have Adopted an “Indications of Innocence” Rule Have Not Provided Any Sound Justification	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	15, 25
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	16
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	17
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	7
<i>Bump v. Betts</i> , 19 Wend. 421 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1838)	22
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	8, 9
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	7
<i>Cline v. Brusett</i> , 661 F.2d 108 (9th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Conway v. Vill. of Mount Kisco</i> , 750 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1984)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	17
<i>Donahue v. Gavin</i> , 280 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Dunn v. Tennessee</i> , 697 F.2d 121 (6th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Fay v. O’Neill</i> , 36 N.Y. 11 (1867).....	22
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014)	12
<i>Fulton v. Robinson</i> , 289 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2002)	5, 26
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	16
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989)	19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	9, 17, 25
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Herman v. Brookerhoff</i> , 8 Watts 240 (Pa. 1839).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Jocks v. Tavernier</i> , 316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Jordan v. Town of Waldoboro</i> , 943 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	8
<i>Kinzer v. Jackson</i> , 316 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)	2, 21
<i>Lee v. Mihalich</i> , 847 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	17
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	7
<i>Mills v. City of Covina</i> , 921 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Mitchell v. City of New York</i> , 841 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	7, 21
<i>Morrison v. Jones</i> , 551 F.2d 939 (4th Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997)	5, 14, 19, 22, 25
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	15
<i>Novitsky v. City of Aurora</i> , 491 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	8
<i>Pagán-González v. Moreno</i> , 919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Parker v. Huntington</i> , 73 Mass. 36 (1856)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	7
<i>Raysor v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 768 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	6, 8, 11
<i>Russo v. State of New York</i> , 672 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Singer v. Fulton Cty. Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Singleton v. City of New York</i> , 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980)	23, 24, 25
<i>Snider v. Seung Lee</i> , 584 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Swartz v. Insogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013)	5, 24
<i>Swensgaard v. Davis</i> , 33 Minn. 368 (1885)	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	15
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	15
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Wilkins v. DeReyes</i> , 528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	8, 20
<u>Legislative Materials and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
17 Stat. 13 (Apr. 20, 1871).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	7
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., (1866).....	20
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	12
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
David Achtenberg, <i>With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 Rutgers L.J. 273 (1995).....	20
2 C.G. Addison, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1881).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Criminal Prosecutions Affecting Federally Guaranteed Civil Rights: Federal Removal and Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction to Abort State Court Trial</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 793 (1965).....	21
Melville M. Bigelow, <i>Leading Cases on the Law of Torts</i> (1875)	14, 16, 22
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1879)	13, 14, 15, 16, 22
1 Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1866).....	13, 14, 16, 22
Martin L. Newell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process</i> (1892).....	15, 16, 21
